| ĺ   | · ·  |   |  |  |  |
|-----|--|---|--|--|--|
| 1 2 | XAVIER BECERRA Attorney General of California JANE ZACK SIMON  |   |  |  |  |
| 3   | JANE ZACK SIMON   Supervising Deputy Attorney General   State Bar No. 116564   |   |  |  |  |
| 4   | 455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000 San Francisco, CA 94102-7004 Telephone: (415) 510-3521 Facsimile: (415) 703-5480 |   |  |  |  |
| 5   |  |   |  |  |  |
| 6   | E-mail: Janezack.simon@doj.ca.gov  Attorneys for Complainant   |   |  |  |  |
| 7   |  |   |  |  |  |
| 8.  | BEFORE THE MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA   |   |  |  |  |
| 9.  | DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS STATE OF CALIFORNIA   |   |  |  |  |
| 10  |  |   |  |  |  |
| 11  | In the Matter of the Automatic Revocation  | Case No. 800-2019-062137                      |  |  |  |
| 12  | Order Against:   |   |  |  |  |
| 13  | JEFFREY DONALD NELSON, M.D. 273 Orchard Rd.  | NOTICE OF AUTOMATIC                           |  |  |  |
| 14  | Orinda CA 94563-3531   | REVOCATION OF LICENSE                         |  |  |  |
| 15  | Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. G 72339  |   |  |  |  |
| 16  | Respondent   |   |  |  |  |
| 17  | ,  |   |  |  |  |
| 18  | TO: RESPONDENT JEFFREY DONALD NELSON, M.D.:  |   |  |  |  |
| 19  | YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that the Medical Board of California, Department of  |   |  |  |  |
| 20  | Consumer Affairs (Board), has automatically revoked Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No.                        |   |  |  |  |
| 21  | G72339 by operation of law after having received and reviewed a copy of the record of criminal                       |   |  |  |  |
| 22  | conviction described below:  |   |  |  |  |
| 23  | 1. On July 8, 2020, Respondent entered a plea of guilty/nolo contendere in the case of                               |   |  |  |  |
| 24  | The People of the State of California vs. Jeffrey Donald Nelson, Alameda County Superior Cour                        |   |  |  |  |
| 25  | Case No. 19-CR-016781.   |   |  |  |  |
| 26  | 2. The court record establishes that Respondent was convicted of 2 counts of violating                               |   |  |  |  |
| 27  | of Penal Code section 287(b)(2) [Oral Copulation   | of a Person Under the Age of 16] and 6 counts |  |  |  |
| 28  |  | •   |  |  |  |

of violating Penal Code section 288(c)(1) [Lewd Acts Upon a Child]. The criminal convictions require Respondent to register as a sex offender.

3. Attached hereto and incorporated by reference are documents from Alameda County Superior Court Case No 19-CR-016781 supporting these findings:

Attachment A: Minute Order

Attachment B: Certificate of Magistrate and Commitment

#### SEX OFFENDER REGISTRATION: AUTOMATIC REVOCATION

- 4. Section 2232 of the Code states in pertinent part:
- "(a) Except as provided in subdivisions (c), (d), and (e), the board shall automatically revoke the license of any person who, at any time after January 1, 1947, has been required to register as a sex offender pursuant to the provisions of Section 290 of the Penal Code, regardless of whether the related conviction has been appealed. The board shall notify the licensee of the license revocation and of his or her right to elect to have a hearing as provided in subdivision (b).
- "(b) Upon revocation of the physician's and surgeon's certificate, the holder of the certificate may request a hearing within 30 days of the revocation. The proceeding shall be conducted in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act (Chapter 5 (commencing with Section 11500) of Part I of Division 3 of Title 2 of the Government Code)."

WHEREFORE, THE MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA, DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, HEREBY NOTIFIES YOU THAT, by virtue of said conviction and requirement to register as a sex offender, Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. G72339, issued to Jeffrey Donald Nelson, M.D. is automatically revoked by operation law, effective July 24, 2020, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 2232. You shall cause to be delivered to the Board both your wall and pocket license certificate within 15 days from the date of the service of this Order.

YOU ARE FURTHER NOTIFIED THAT you have a right to a hearing as provided by Business and Professions Code section 2232, subdivision (b), as set forth above. A request for a hearing may be made by delivering or mailing such a request to: Jane Zack Simon, Supervising Deputy Attorney General, Department of Justice, Office of the Attorney General, 455 Golden

| 1        | Gate Avenue, Suite 11000, San Francisco, CA 94102. This Notice is being served by a designee |  |  |  |  |  |
|----------|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| 2        | of the Board upon Jeffrey Donald Nelso   | of the Board upon Jeffrey Donald Nelson, M.D. at his designated address of record with the |  |  |  |  |
| 3        | Medical Board.   |  |  |  |  |  |
| 4        |  | $\Omega$ . $\Omega$ .  |  |  |  |  |
| 5        | DATED: JUL 2 4, 2020   | Oluse Pines  |  |  |  |  |
| 6        |  | DENISE PINES President   |  |  |  |  |
| 7        |  | Medical Board of California Department of Consumer Affairs                                 |  |  |  |  |
| 8        |  | State of California  |  |  |  |  |
| 9        |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 10       |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 11       |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 12       |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 13       | SF2020400439<br>42271787.docx  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 14       |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 15       |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 16       |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 17       |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 18<br>19 |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 20       |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 21       |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 22       |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 23       |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 24       |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 25       |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 26       |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 27       |  | •  |  |  |  |  |
| 28       |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|          |  | 3 ·  |  |  |  |  |



## SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF ALAMEDA Minute Order

The People of the State of California

19-CR-016781 PFN/CEN, BMN768, 9420279

07/08/2020 9:00 AM Disposition Hearing

Jeffrey Donald Nelson

VS.

Location: Department 709

Interpreter:

Language Interpreted:

Judge: Jon Rolefson Courtroom Clerk: Rhonda Howell Court Reporter: Annie Mendiola

Parties Present: Homer, Nicholas C.

**Deputy District** 

Attornev

Nelson, Jeffrey Donald

Defendant

Ortiz, Pamela J

Defense Counsel

The People of the State of

Plaintiff

California

**Probation Officer:** 

All Charges:

001. PC288.5(a)-F: CONTINUOUS SEXUAL ABUSE

September 21, 2014 - June 18, 2019 (Felony) 288.5(a) (PC288.5(a)-F)

001. PC784.7(a)-F: SEX CRIMES COMMITTED IN MULTIPLE JURISDICTIONS (Enhancement)

September 21, 2014 - June 18, 2019 (Felony) 784.7(a) (PC784.7(a)-F)

002. PC287(b)(2)-F: ORAL COPULATION OF A PERSON UNDER 16

June 20, 2016 - June 23, 2016 (Felony) 287(b)(2) (PC287(b)(2)-F)

002. PC1170(h)(3)-F: NOTICE PROVISION-RE STATE PRISON ELIGIBILITY

June 20, 2016 - June 23, 2016 (Felony) 1170(h)(3) (PC1170(h)(3)-F)

003. PC1170(h)(3)-F: NOTICE PROVISION-RE STATE PRISON ELIGIBILITY- 290 FELONY

June 20, 2016 - June 23, 2016 (Felony) 1170(h)(3) (PC1170(h)(3)-F)

003. PC288(c)(1)-F: LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD

June 20, 2016 - June 23, 2016 (Felony) 288(c)(1) (PC288(c)(1)-F)

004. PC286(b)(2)-F: SODOMY OF PERSON UNDER 16

June 20, 2016 - June 23, 2016 (Felony) 286(b)(2) (PC286(b)(2)-F)

005. PC784.7(a)-F: SEX CRIMÈS COMMITTED IN MULTIPLE JURISDICTIONS (Enhancement)

June 01, 2017 - September 01, 2017 (Felony) 784.7(a) (PC784.7(a)-F)

005. PC287(b)(2)-F: ORAL COPULATION OF A PERSON UNDER 16

June 01, 2017 - September 01, 2017 (Felony) 287(b)(2) (PC287(b)(2)-F)

006. PC288(c)(1)-F: LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD

September 21, 2014 (Felony) 288(c)(1) (PC288(c)(1)-F)

007. PC288(c)(1)-F: LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD

September 21, 2014 (Felony) 288(c)(1) (PC288(c)(1)-F)

008. PC288(c)(1)-F: LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD

September 21, 2014 (Felony) 288(c)(1) (PC288(c)(1)-F)

009. PC288(c)(1)-F: LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD

September 21, 2014 (Felony) 288(c)(1) (PC288(c)(1)-F)

010. PC288(c)(1)-F: LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD

September 21, 2014 (Felony) 288(c)(1) (PC288(c)(1)-F)

## Minutes:

## Journals:

- Parties stipulate to orally amend complaint on its face to add CTS 6-10. Waive formal arraignment and any irregularities.

Stipulated factual basis for plea.

## Case Events:

- Advised of All Rights; Oral Advisement
- Waiver of Rights and Plea Form Filed
- Certificate of Magistrate

- Motion to Dismiss; Plaintiff: The People of the State of California; Oral Motion Dismiss balance of the complaint Granted - Time Waived: for Sentence - Blood and Saliva Samples Ordered Pursuant to PC 296(a)(1) - Appellate Rights; Waived - Arbuckle Waiver: Oral - Cruz Waiver - Referred to Adult Probation; Initial Referral Charge Changes: Added 006. PC288(c)(1)-F: LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD September 21, 2014 (FEL) 288(c)(1) (PC288(c)(1)-F) Added 007. PC288(c)(1)-F: LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD September 21, 2014 (FEL) 288(c)(1) (PC288(c)(1)-F) Added 008. PC288(c)(1)-F: LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD September 21, 2014 (FEL) 288(c)(1) (PC288(c)(1)-F) Added 009. PC288(c)(1)-F: LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD September 21, 2014 (FEL) 288(c)(1) (PC288(c)(1)-F) Added 010. PC288(c)(1)-F: LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD September 21, 2014 (FEL) 288(c)(1) (PC288(c)(1)-F) Interim Conditions: Others: Pleas: Plea Date: July 08, 2020 1. PC287(b)(2)-F: ORAL COPULATION OF A PERSON UNDER 16

2. PC288(c)(1)-F: LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD

Plea: Guilty

3. PC287(b)(2)-F: ORAL COPULATION OF A PERSON UNDER 16

Plea: Guilty

Plea Date: July 08, 2020

1. PC288(c)(1)-F: LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD

Plea: Guilty

2. PC288(c)(1)-F: LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD

Plea: Guilty

3. PC288(c)(1)-F: LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD

Plea: Guilty

4. PC288(c)(1)-F: LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD

Plea: Guilty

5. PC288(c)(1)-F: LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD

Plea: Guilty

#### Dispositions:

Disposition Date: July 08, 2020

1. PC288.5(a)-F: CONTINUOUS SEXUAL ABUSE

Disposition: Dismissed - Motion of the People

2. PC784.7(a)-F: SEX CRIMES COMMITTED IN MULTIPLE JURISDICTIONS

Disposition: Stricken For Purposes of Sentencing

3. PC287(b)(2)-F: ORAL COPULATION OF A PERSON UNDER 16

Disposition: Convicted - Guilty Plea

4. PC1170(h)(3)-F: NOTICE PROVISION-RE STATE PRISON ELIGIBILITY

Disposition: Stricken For Purposes of Sentencing

5. PC288(c)(1)-F: LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD

Disposition: Convicted - Guilty Plea

6. PC1170(h)(3)-F: NOTICE PROVISION-RE STATE PRISON ELIGIBILITY- 290 FELONY

Disposition: Stricken For Purposes of Sentencing

7. PC286(b)(2)-F: SODOMY OF PERSON UNDER 16

Disposition: Dismissed - Motion of the People

8. PC287(b)(2)-F: ORAL COPULATION OF A PERSON UNDER 16

Disposition: Convicted - Guilty Plea

9. PC784.7(a)-F: SEX CRIMES COMMITTED IN MULTIPLE JURISDICTIONS

Disposition: Stricken For Purposes of Sentencing 10. PC288(c)(1)-F: LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD

Disposition: Convicted - Guilty Plea

11. PC288(c)(1)-F: LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD

Disposition: Convicted - Guilty Plea

12. PC288(c)(1)-F: LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD

Disposition: Convicted - Guilty Plea

13. PC288(c)(1)-F: LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD

Disposition: Convicted - Guilty Plea

14. PC288(c)(1)-F: LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD

Disposition: Convicted - Guilty Plea

Sentence:

Protective Order:

# Comments:

#### Future Hearing:

September 09, 2020 8:30 AM Report and Sentence

Murphy, Kevin Young, Sherree Department 11 Cuevas, Barbara

> **Minute Order** 19-CR-016781 Page 3 of 3

|   |   |  | Cerificate of Magistrate |  |   |                            |                              |                     |
|---|---|--|--------------------------|--|---|----------------------------|------------------------------|---------------------|
|   | OURT OF CALIFORN  |  |                          |  |   |                            |                              |                     |
| Fremont Hall of Justice<br>39439 Paseo Padre Parkway, Fremont, CA 94538   | East County Hall of Justice<br>5151 Gleason Drive, Dublin, CA | Wiley W. 661 Wash                        |                          |  |   |                            |                              |                     |
| René C. Davidson Courthouse<br>1225 Fallon Street, Oakland, CA 94612  |   | 307.1120/                                |                          |  |   |                            |                              |                     |
| TEED TO HOT OSOGIA ORMIGILIA, ON 540 12   | <u></u>   | <del></del>                              |                          |  |   |                            |                              |                     |
|   |   |  |                          |  |   |                            |                              |                     |
| THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA Case No.: 19-CR-016781  |   |  |                          |  |   |                            |                              |                     |
| THE OTHER   | THE FEOREE OF THE STATE OF GALIFORNIA                         |  | PFN:                     |  |   |                            |                              |                     |
| vs.   |   | CEN: 9420279                             |                          |  |   |                            |                              |                     |
|   | E MACIETDATE  |  |                          |  |   |                            |                              |                     |
| Nelson, Jeffrey   |   | CERTIFICATE OF MAGISTRATE AND COMMITMENT |                          |  |   |                            |                              |                     |
| Defend  | Defendant   |  |                          |  |   |                            |                              |                     |
| The attached associated   |   |  |                          |  |   |                            |                              |                     |
|   | was filed in this court and                                   | a copy delivered to the abo              | ve-named                 |  |   |                            |                              |                     |
| defendant.  | •   |  |                          |  |   |                            |                              |                     |
| I hereby certify that after the filing of the attached complaint the herein named defendant Teffre  |   |  |                          |  |   |                            |                              |                     |
| Donald Melson appear  | ed before me in open cour                                     | t and was duly arraigned; a              | ind thereafter           |  |   |                            |                              |                     |
|   |   |  |                          |  |   |                            |                              |                     |
| defendant appeared before me represented by counsel, to wit:at which time with my consent and the consent of the District Attorney, the defendant in the presence of counsel, pleaded guilty/nolo contendere to the felony offense(s) to wit:c287(b)(z) = |   |  |                          |  |   |                            |                              |                     |
|   |   |  |                          |  |   | • •                        | •                            |                     |
| (2 counts);   | C788 (c)(1) -   | = (6 counts)                             |                          |  |   |                            |                              |                     |
| ·   |   |  |                          |  |   |                            |                              |                     |
| Defendent Living  | -   |  |                          |  |   |                            |                              |                     |
| ☐ Defendant admitted having   | suffered the  | pric                                     | or convictions.          |  |   |                            |                              |                     |
| I, therefore, certify this case to the Superior Court of the State of California, in and for the County of Alameda, and order the defendant to appear in Dept. No on 9 1 2 0 at and further refer this matter to the Probation Department for a report.   |   |  |                          |  |   |                            |                              |                     |
|   |   |  |                          |  | It is orally stipulated that defined sentencing.  | endant waives the 5 day re | quirement for filing of Prob | ation Report before |
|   |   |  |                          |  | The Sheriff of the County of Alameda, if the defendant is not now on bail, is commanded to receive the defendant into custody and to detain the defendant until legally discharged. Defendant may be admitted to bail (including penalty assessment) in the sum of \$ |                            |                              |                     |
| The defendant is to be conti  |   |  | o.: <u>BIM-458010</u> 1  |  |   |                            |                              |                     |
|   | Cash Bail \$_   | .00 Check                                | No.:                     |  |   |                            |                              |                     |
| Dated: 7/8/20   |   | - 1                                      |                          |  |   |                            |                              |                     |

(Original: Court File; Copy: Sheriff or Defendant)

CRM-003 (Rev. 03/11/10) (PC 859a)

JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

JON R. ROLEFSON

JUL 0 8 2020

CLERK OF THE SUPERIOR COURT By HONEXHOWELL, DEPUTY